

**CS No. 1812/16**  
**Mohd Irfan and Anr.**  
**Vs.**  
**Shahzad Ahmed and Ors.**

23.03.2019

Present : Sh. Subhash Chand, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

Plaintiff in person.

Sh. Abhay Kumar, Ld. Proxy Counsel for  
defendants No. 1 & 3 alongwith defendant No. 1.

Sh. J K Nayyar, Ld. Counsel for defendant No. 2  
alongwith defendant No. 2.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has submitted that the plaintiff wishes to file the record of Civil Suit No. 229/2011 titled Shehzad Ahmad Vs. Mohd. Irfan and Anr. Ld. Counsel for defendant No. 2 has submitted that he has no objection if the record of the aforesaid civil suit is taken on record at this stage.

The aforesaid civil suit was pending between the same parties, so, no prejudice would be caused to the parties if the record of civil suit No. 229/2011 is taken on record at this stage. Accordingly, the request of plaintiff is hereby allowed. The record of Civil Suit No. 229/2011 is taken on record. Copy

**CS No. 1812/16**  
**Mohd Irfan and Anr.**  
**Vs.**  
**Shahzad Ahmed and Ors.**

supplied.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has submitted that vide order dated 27.09.2016, plaintiff was granted liberty to file a fresh affidavit in evidence. He has sought time to file the same within 15 minutes.

Be awaited.

(Shuchi Laler)  
ADJ-04(East District) KKD  
Delhi/23.03.2019

At 02:35 p.m.

Present : Sh. Subhash Chand, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

Plaintiff in person.

Sh. Abhay Kumar, Ld. Proxy Counsel for  
defendants No. 1 & 3 alongwith defendant No. 1.

Ms. Bhawna Bisht, Ld. Proxy Counsel for defendant  
No. 2 alongwith defendant No. 2.

Evidence by way of affidavit of plaintiff filed. Copy  
supplied.

**CS No. 1812/16**  
**Mohd Irfan and Anr.**  
**Vs.**  
**Shahzad Ahmed and Ors.**

PW1 is examined-in-chief. Ld. Proxy Counsel for defendant No. 2 has submitted that mother of Ld. Counsel for defendant No. 2 is hospitalized. So, he could not be available in post lunch session. It is further contended that Ld. Counsel for defendants may raise objections to the tendering of certain documents.

Re-list the matter for objections to documents of PW1, if any,/cross-examination on 22.05.2019.

(Shuchi Laler)  
ADJ-04(East District) KKD  
Delhi/23.03.2019