

28/02/2022

Pursuant to Order no.996-1016/Judl. Br./East/KKD/Delhi dated 11.02.2022 of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, (East), Karkardooma Court, Delhi, file is taken up for **physical hearing**.

Present: None for plaintiff.

Sh. Devpal Verma, Counsel for all the defendants.

Matter is passed over till 12.30 p.m. for appearance of plaintiff.

(VIJAY KUMAR JHA)
Addl. District Judge-02 (East)
Karkardooma Courts/ 28/02/2022

At 1.15 p.m.

Present: As above.

Perusal of the record reveals that on 09.01.2020 arguments were heard on application moved on behalf of plaintiff under Order 15 A r/w Order 39 Rule 10 CPC and vide order dated 19.02.21 the Court stipulated that the court wanted to re-hear the arguments and without hearing the arguments on 07.02.2022 when the matter was taken up through virtual hearing, the matter was put up for orders.

Counsel for the defendants submits that on behalf of defendants an application under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC has been moved on 04.02.2020, the copy of same has been supplied to the plaintiff and till today no reply of said application has been filed by plaintiff. Counsel for defendant further submits that before deciding the application filed by the plaintiff, the present application under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC ought to be decided. The plaintiff is at liberty to file reply to application under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC.

Arguments on both the applications shall be heard on the NDOH.

Put up for Arguments on both the applications on **21.05.2022**.

Addl. District Judge-02 (East)